MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 129

RESOLVES, 1949

'Close time about Monhegan, penalty. It shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill, destroy, or set any lobster trap or other device for the purpose of taking, catching, killing or destroying any lobster or lobsters within 2 miles of the shore of Monhegan Island between the 25th day of June of each year and the 1st day of January following. Any person violating the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.'; and be it further

Resolved: That chapter 91 of the resolves of 1941 be, and hereby is, repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 127

RESOLVE Relating to Use of Seines in Medomak River, Lincoln County.

Medomak river; use of seines. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the use of any purse, drag or stop seines in Medomak river, above a line drawn from Martin's point in the town of Friendship, westerly by the northeast end of Hog Island to a point opposite in the town of Bremen, or take smelts in said river or its tributaries.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 128

RESOLVE Transferring Moneys from Employees' Retirement Fund to General Fund.

Transfer of moneys. Resolved: That the state controller be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer on the books of the state the sum of \$108,229.65 from the pension accumulation fund to the teachers' savings fund of the employees' retirement system.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Chelsea.

Town of Chelsea; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$875 to be paid

RESOLVES, 1949

CHAP, 132

to the town of Chelsea in settlement of the claim against the state for the state's share of snow removal expense incurred during 1947 and 1948.

Effective August '6, 1949

Chapter 130

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Dedham.

Town of Dedham; interest charged off. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to charge off the sum of \$347.55, interest on state taxes, now charged against the town of Dedham for the years 1944 to 1947, inclusive.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 131

RESOLVE, Relating to Unexpended Balances for Lobster Rearing Station.

Unexpended balances for lobster rearing station. Resolved: All unexpended balances of moneys appropriated under the provisions of chapter 90 of the resolves of 1941 for the purpose of establishing a lobster hatchery and rearing station for the propagation of lobsters shall lapse and be credited to the general fund; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to sell any equipment that has been obtained for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of chapter 90 of the resolves of 1941 and which cannot be used advantageously by the department of sea and shore fisheries; the net proceeds of such selling after the deduction of the cost of selling shall be credited to the general fund.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 132

RESOLVE, in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

Caswell Plantation; settlement of claim. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to accept the sum of \$6,700 from Caswell Plantation in final and full settlement of the amount owed the state by Caswell Plantation for the board and care of state wards.

Effective August 6, 1949